Discount rate – – 4.45 4.35 4.45 4.35

   B 25/8

Parameters for Benefit Expense

  Germany Other countries Total

% 2015 2016 2015 2016 2015 2016

Pension obligations

Discount rate 2.20 2.40 3.70 3.85 2.55 2.75

Projected future salary increases 3.00 3.00 3.65 3.35 3.15 3.10

Projected future benefit increases 1.75 1.75 3.30 3.20 2.10 2.15

Other post-employment benefit obligations

Discount rate – – 3.95 4.45 3.95 4.45

B Consolidated Financial Statements

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements of the Bayer Group

Bayer Annual Report 2016

Augmented Version

The parameter sensitivities were computed by expert actuaries based on a detailed evaluation similar to

that performed to obtain the data presented in Table B 25/4. Altering individual parameters by 5 percent-

age points (mortality by 10% per beneficiary) while leaving the other parameters unchanged would have

impacted pension and other post-employment benefit obligations as of year end 2016 as follows:

  B 25/9

Sensitivity of Benefit Obligations

  Germany Other countries Total

€ million Increase Decrease Increase Decrease Increase Decrease

Pension obligations

0.5%-pt. change in discount rate  (1,752) 2,014 (478) 539 (2,230) 2,553

0.5%-pt. change in projected future

salary increases  135 (125) 50 (47) 185 (172)

0.5%-pt. change in projected future

benefit increases 1,107 (1,009) 139 (94) 1,246 (1,103)

10% change in mortality (670) 752 (195) 209 (865) 961

Other post-employment benefit obligations

0.5%-pt. change in discount rate  – – (48) 53 (48) 53

10% change in mortality – – (24) 27 (24) 27

  B 25/10

Sensitivity of Benefit Obligations (prior year)

  Germany Other countries Total

€ million Increase Decrease Increase Decrease Increase Decrease

Pension obligations

0.5%-pt. change in discount rate  (1,544) 1,767 (450) 504 (1,994) 2,271

0.5%-pt. change in projected future

salary increases  121 (113) 47 (44) 168 (157)

0.5%-pt. change in projected future

benefit increases 1,006 (919) 127 (96) 1,133 (1,015)

10% change in mortality (597) 669 (173) 185 (770) 854

Other post-employment benefit obligations

0.5%-pt. change in discount rate  – – (46) 51 (46) 51

10% change in mortality – – (21) 24 (21) 24

B Consolidated Financial Statements

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements of the Bayer Group

Bayer Annual Report 2016

Augmented Version

Provisions are also set up for the obligations, mainly of U.S. subsidiaries, to provide post-employment

benefits in the form of health care cost payments for retirees. The valuation of health care costs was based

on the assumption that they will increase at a rate of 6.8%, which should gradually decline to 5.0% by

2023 (assumption in 2015: 7.0%, which should gradually decline to 5.0% by 2023). The following table

shows the impact on other post-employment benefit obligations and total benefit expense of a one-